Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DCF 58
ELIGIBILITY FOR THE KINSHIP CARE AND LONG-TERM KINSHIP CARE PROGRAM

Subchapterl — General Provisions DCF 58.08 Appeal and review rights.
DCF 58.01  Authority and purpose. DCF 58.09  Proceduresor requesting an exemption for good cause to the require
DCF 58.02  Applicability. mentfor cooperation in securing child support.
DCF 58.03  Definitions. Subchapter Il — Provisions Applicable to the Kinship Cae Program Only
DCF 58.04  Requirementsor applicants and kinship care and long-term kinshitbCF 58.10  Eligibility criteria.
carerelatives. DCF58.1  Verification of relationship and residence and notification.
DCF 58.05 Additional criteria prohibited. DCF 58.12  Criteria for placement on waiting list.
DCF 58.06  Timeline for action on an application. DCF 58.13 Reassessment of eligibility
DCF 58.065 Specialprovisions for court-ordered kinship care and long—term kinSubchapter Il — Provisions Applicable to the Long—Erm Kinship Care
shipcare approved after January 1, 2010. Program Only
DCF 58.066 Specialprovisions for court-ordered kinship care and long-term kinDCF 58.14  Relationship verification requirements.
ship care approved before January 1, 2010. DCF 58.15 Determination and agreement.
DCF 58.07 Payments prohibited. DCF 58.16  Review of eligibility

Note: Ch. HSS 58vas renumbered to ch. HFS 58 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Statsi.nship care progranﬁor the child for whom that relative is pro

andcorrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Ratgister November e ; ; ; ;
2000, No. 539 Chapter HFS 58 as it existed in January 31, 2002 was repealed Xrlxgmg or will prowde care in the relativehome.

anew chapter HFS 58 was createié@fve February 1, 2002. Chapter HFS 58 was  (3) “Child” means any of the following:
renumberedo chapteDCF 58 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., StaRegister November (@) A person under 18 years of age

2008 No. 635
(b) A person 18 years of age@rer, but under 19 years of age,
Subchapterl — General Provisions who is a full-time student in good academic standing at a secon
dary school or its vocational or technical equivalent and who is
DCF 58.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is pro 'easonablyexpected to complete his or her program of study and
mulgatedunder the authority of s48.57(3m) (i)and227.11 (2), begranted a high school or high school equivalency diploma.
Stats. to establish criteria and procedures for determining initial () The person meets all of the following conditions:
and continuing eligibility of a relative who provides care and 1. The person is 18 years of age or plat unde21 years
maintenancéor a child to receive monthly payment to help with of age.

the expenses involved in providing that care and maintenance. 2 The person is a full-time student at a secondary sanool
History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%¥. 2-1-02;correction its vocational or technical equivalent.

madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register October 2015 No. 718 X L X .
3. There is an individualized education program under s.

DCF 58.02 Applicability. (1) TowHom THERULESAPPLY.  115.787 Stats., in é&ct for the person.
This chapter applies to the following relatives of a child who is (4) “Child support agency” has tmeeaning given in cfiDCF
residingwith them: 102
(a) Relatives who apply for or who are receiving kinship care (5) “Completedapplication”’means a document that includes
or long—-term kinship care benefits on behalf of a child residirgl of the information, required by an agency undéB8s57, Stats.,
with them without a court order andthis chapterthat an agency requires to make a decision as to
(b) Relatives who apply for or who are receiving kinship Camhetheror not the criteria for eligibility are met and_whether or not
or long-term kinship care benefits undeDEF 58.065n behalf @ payment may benade. A “completed application” does not
of a child residing with them under a court order and who apgficludethe informatiorobtained in response to a criminal back
for or who have applied for a license to operate a foster hogf@und check.
underch.DCF 56 (6) “Criminal background check’'means the background
(c) Relatives who are receiving kinship care or long-term kigheckunder s48.57 (3p) Stats.
ship care benefits ohehalf of a child residing with them under a (7) “Department”means the W8consin department of chil
courtorder and who will be applying for a license to operate-a fodrenand families.
ter home prior to or at thééme of their next reassessment of eligi  (8) “Employee” means an individual retained by a kinship
bility under sDCF 58.13or review of eligibility under sDCF  careor long—term kinship care relative arregular basis who has
58.16in calendar year 2010. regularcontact with a child for whom kinship care benefits are
(2) APPLICABILITY OF SUBCHAPTERS. The provisions in subch. paidto the kinship care relative or long—term kinship daefits
I apply to the entire chaptefhe provisions in subcH. applyonly — arepaid to the long—term kinship care relative.
to the kinship care program. The provisions in sulithapply (9) “Good academic standing” means that thdd is achiev

only to the long-term kinship care program. ing a level of success, as determined by the local school, that will
History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02; correction  gllow the child to graduate.
in (4) made under €13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register November 2008 No. 635

EmR0937 emeg. r. and recref. 1-1-10;CR 10-021r. and recrRegister Sep (10) “Kinship care” means the program described under s.
tember2010 No. 657ef. 10-1-10. 48.57(3m), Stats., whiclprovides specific assistance to children
o ) andfamilies through the provision of a monthly payment tela
DCF 58.03 Definitions. In this chapter: tive.

(1) “Adult resident” means a person 18 yeara@é or over  (11) “Kinship care agency” or “agency” meanscaunty
who lives at the home of a relative with the intent of maklng thabpartmentof social services under $16.22 Stats., a county
homehis or her home Or.WhO lives for more than 3Q days CU-mLI@epartmenbf human services under46.23 Stats., thelepart
tive in any 6—month period at the home of a relative. mentfor a county having a population of 500,000 or more, a tribal

(2) “Applicant” means a child'relative who has applied to anagencyappointed by the tribgjoverning bodyor a public or pri
agencyto receive benefits under the kinship care or long-temateagency under contract with a county department, the depart
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mentor a tribal agency for the purpose of administering all or patent of thekinshipcare or long-term kinship care relativéiome
of the kinship car@rogram or the long—term kinship care prowhenthat intent becomes known, if thaformation is available,
gram. or within 2 workingdays after that persanassumption of resi
(12) “Kinship care payment” or “kinship care benefit” meanglencein the home if the intent is not known in advance.
amonthly payment of $232 beginning January 1, 2015, to a rela (c) Agencies shaltonduct criminal background checks pur

tive who is providing care and maintenance for a child. suantto the requirements af 48.57 (3p) Stats., and shall cen
(13) “Kinship care relative” mears relative who is receiving Siderwhetherany historyarrests or convictions might adversely
akinship care payment. affectthe child or the applicaistor kinship care or long—term kin

(14) “Long-termkinshipcare” means the program described!iP care relatives ability to care for the child.
unders.48.57 (3n) Stats., which provides specific assistance to (3) COOPERATIONWITH THE AGENCY. An applicant shall coep
childrenand families through thgrovision of a monthly payment eratewith the agency in the application process and a kinship care
to a relative. or long—term kinship care relative shall cooperaith the agency

(15) “Long—termkinship care payment” or “long—term kin in the review process. Applicants and kinstepe or long—term

ship care benefit’ means a monthly payment of $232 beginnif§fiShip care relatives shall do all of the following:
Januaryl, 2015, to a relative who is providing care amainte (@) Apply for other forms of assistance, including financial and
nancefor a child. medical,for which the child may be eligible. The agershall

(16) “Long-termkinship care relative” means a relative wh@SSistthe kinship care or long—term kinship care relativeror

hasbeenappointed as the chiklguardian under ¢8.977 Stats., SPectiveinship care or long—terikinship care relative in apply
and who has applied for and is receivirigrg—term kinship care "9 for medical assistance for the child on whose behalf the kin

paymentunder s48.57 (3n) Stats. ship care or long—term kinship care application is made.

(17) “Medical assistance” means the assistance program(P) Complete, to the extent thapplicant or kinship care or
under42 USC 1396nd ss49.43t0 49.499 Stats. a}ong—termklnsh!p care relative is able, afigrm required for

(18) “Relative” means an adult who is the childitepparent referralof the childs parenbr parents tc_J the child support agency
brother, sister stepbrotherstepsisterhalf brother half sister exceptin the_follc_meg cwcumstanceg. . .
brother—in-law, sister-in—lawfirst cousin, 29 cousin,nephew 1. The kinship carer long—term kinship care relative or pro
niece,aunt, uncle, stepuncle, stepaunt, or any person of a preciRfCtivekinship care or long—term kinship care relative roaym
ing generation as denoted by the prefix of grand, great or gregppd.c.ause for not cooperating in accordance with the procedures
great,whether by blood, marriage or legal adoptiornthe spouse SPecifiedunder sDCF 58.09 Thatclaim, if approved by the
of any person named in this subsection, even if the marriage is &fencynegates this responsibility

minatedby death or divorce. 2. The kinship carer long—term kinship care relative or pro
(19) “Session”means a regular academic termsohooling spectivekinship care or long—term kinship care relative is not

thatincludes a semester and a quarter requiredto complete a form for referral to a child support agency
(20) “Voluntary transition—-to—independent-livingagree if the Ch"q Is 18 years of age or aver

ment” means a voluntary agreememnder s.48.366 (3)or (c) Notify the agency whenever a person becomes or ceases to

938.366(3), Stats. bean adult resident of the kinshiare or long—term kinship care

History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5. 2-1-02; corrections '€lative’shome or the kinship cao long-term kinship care rela

in (4) and (7) made under¥3.92 (4) (b)6. and7., Stats.Register November 2008 tive hires or proposes to hire an employee.

No. 635 EmR0937 emeg. am. (18) df 1-1-10;CR 10-021am. (12), (15) and (18)
RegisterSeptember 2010 No. 65&ff. 10-1-10;EmR1414 emeg. r. and recr(3), (4) VERIFICATION OF SCHOOLSTATUSFORCHILDREN 18 YEARS OF

am.(12), (15), cr(20), ef. 8-1-14;,CR 14-054r. and recr(3), am. (12), (15), cr AGEOROVER. (@) 1. If the childs 18 years of age or oyéut under

(20), Register April 2015 No. 712f. 5-1-15. 19 years of age, the agency shall verify that the child is enrolled

. . L full-time at a secondary school or its vocational or technical
DCF 58.04 - Requirements for applicants and kinship equivalent,is in good academic standing and is reasonably

care and long—term kinship ~ care relatives. (1) APPLICA-  gynactedto complete his or her program of stustyd be granted

TION. A relative who wants to apply for kinship care or long-terrg fc]igh school or high school equivalency diploma.

kinship care payments shall apply to the kinship care agency an 2. The applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship care rel

shallcomplete any form or forms required by the agerityhe . ; S ; g
child is placed in the home of the kinship care relative or |On§g_t|veshall provide the kinship care agency with a statement signed

term kinship care relative under a court ordiéae relative shall Y the Kinship care or long-term kinship care relative andfan of
applyfor a license to operate a foster home undeDet 56 cial from the childs school or alternative high school program

. statingthat the child meets all of the following criteria:

(2) CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK. (a) 1. An applicant for The child i led full—ti " hiah school hiah
kinship care or a kinship care relativelong—term kinship care ha' | ec II IS enrofled Tu tlhme Ilr'] 'gh sc 0? ora hig
relativeshall provide information sfifient for the agency to cen Schooléquivalency program pif school is noturrently in ses
duct, under s48.57 (3p) Stats., a criminal background check orsion, thechild was enrolled during the previous session, and will
the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relativ8€ €nrolled during the next session. _ _ _
anyother adult resident of the applicantr kinship care dong— b. The child is currently in good academic standing, or if the
termkinship care relative’home and any employee or prospecieterminatioris made when school is not in session, the child was
tive employee of the applicant or kinship care or long—term ki 9ood academic standing at the close of the previous session.
ship care relative. c. The child is reasonably expected to complete his or her pro

2. The applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care réJramof study and be grantedhigh school or high school equiva
ative shallalso attest, in writing, that neither he nor she, nor afgncy diploma.
adultresident or prospective adult resident of his or her home nor(b) 1. If thechild turned 18 years of age on or after August 1,
any employee or prospective employee has any history of contaétl4,but is under 21 years of age, the agency shall verify that the
with a child protective services agency or arrests or convictiomsild is enrolled full-timeat a secondary school or its vocational
thatcouldadversely déct the child or the applicastbr kinship or technical equivalent, is in good academic standing, and there
careor long-term kinship care relatiweability to care for the is an individualized education program undet5.787 Stats.,
child. in effect for the person.

(b) A kinship care or long—term kinship care relative shall 2. The applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care rel
notify the agency of the intent afperson to become an adult+esiative shall provide the kinship care agency with a statement signed

) Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterOctober 2015 No. 718 is the date the chapter was last published.
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by the kinship care or long-term kinship care relative andfan of (d) Paragraph&) and(c) do not apply if the applicant or kin
cial from the childs school or alternative high school progranship care relative is placed on a waiting list.
statingthat the child meets all of the following criteria: History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%, 2-1-02.

a. The child is enrolled full-time in high school or a high
schoolequivalency program pif school is noturrently in ses
sion, thechild was enrolled during the previous session, and w
be enrolled during the next session.

b. The child is currently in good academic standing, or if t

DCF 58.065 Special provisions for court-ordered
jnship care and long—-term kinship care approved after
anuary 1, 2010. (1) PAYMENTS PENDING DECISION ON FOSTER
CARE APPLICATION. Subject tosubs.(2) and(3), the agency may

L . . : . akekinship care payments tokénship care relative or long—
determinatioris made when school is not in session, the child wag, kinship carepayments to a long—term kinship care relative

in good acade.mic st_an(_jir)g at.the close of_ the previous sessiqfhq s providing care and maintenance for a child whalased
c. There is an individualized education program under % the home of the kinship care relative or long—term kinship care

115.787 Stats., in d&ct for the child. relativeunder a court order a voluntary transition-to— indepen
(c) A kinship care or long—term kinship care relative shatlent-livingagreement until the earlier of the following:
notify the agency when any of the following occur: (a) Notmore than 60 days after the date on which the county
1. The child graduates. departmentr department received titempleted application of
2. The child earns a high school or high school equivalenff}g kinship care relative or long—term kinship caeétive for a
diploma. licenseto operate a foster home undeD€F 58.04 (1)

3. The child discontinues school or his or her education pro, (?) The date on which the application for a license to operate
gram. afoster home is approved or denied or the kinship care relative or

- . . . long—-termkinship care relative is otherwise determined to be inel

4. The child is no longer in good academic standing.  igipje for licensure if the application is approveddenied or the

5. There is no longer an individualized education prograginship care relative or long—terikinship care relative is other
unders. 115.787 Stats., in déct for the child. wise determined to be ineligible for licensure within those 60

(5) REAPPLICATION FOLLOWING DENIAL OR TERMINATION OF  days.
BENEFITS. If an applicant is denied a paymenta kinship care or  (2) PayMENT EXTENSIONIF NO-FAULT DELAY. If the application
long-termkinship care relative’payment is terminated and thefor a license to operate a foster home is not approvedroedor
applicantreapplies, the agency may suspend processirlgeof the kinshipcare relative or long—term kinship care relative is not
applicationif it determines that the situation related to the ratiatherwisedetermined to be ineligible for licensure withindgys
nalefor the denial or termination has not changedthW2 work  after the date on which the county department or department
ing days after the agency decides to suspend processing ofrtigivedthe completed application for any reason other than an
application the agency shall send to the applicant a written notiggtor omission of the kinship care relative or long-term kinship
of its decision. The notification of suspension shall include garerelative, the county department or department may make pay
statemenbf the applicans right to appeal the decision. mentsuntil the earlier of the following:

O iy % Bester Januany 2002 1o R 2 L Z5Smeelon (@) Four months after the date on which the codegyartment
EmR0937 emeg. am. (1) df 1-1-10,CR 10-021am. (1)Register September 2010 OF department received the completed application.
175" o (4 (b), &f BT 1CR 14-05 renum. (3) () to.(3) () (nite . (o) . mwd _(B) The date on which the application is approved or daied
am.,cr. (3) (b) 2., am. (4) (title), renum. (4) (a), (b) to (4) (a) 1., 2(4r(b), (c) 5. the kinship care relative or long—term kinship care relative is
Register April 2015 No. 712f. 5-1-15. otherwisedetermined to be ineligible for licensure if tyeplica
tion is approved or denied or the kinship care relative or long—term
DCF 58.05 Additional criteria prohibited. Anagency kinship care relative is otherwise determinedw®ineligible for
may not create criteria for eligibility for the kinship care or longticensurewithin those 4 months.
term kinship care program that are in addition to the criteria set (3) COURT APPROVESCONTINUED KINSHIP CARE OR LONG-TERM
forth in ss.DCF 58.0458.1Q 58.14and58.15 (2)  KINSHIP CAREPLACEMENT. Notwithstandinghat a kinship care rel
e 28,7 el ey 2002 o S 102 gorectonaive's or long-—term Kinship care relaiesapplication for
icenseto operate a foster home is denied or the kinshipretee
tive is otherwise determined to be ineligible for licensure, the
%?untydepartmenor, in a county having a population of 500,000
more, the department may make payments to a kinship care rel
ativefor as long as all other requirements to receive kinship care
or long—term kinship care, as applicable, et if the court orders

DCF 58.06 Timeline for action on an application.
(1) (@) An agency shall request a criminal background che
from the department of justice and all applicable énforcement
agencieswithin 5 working days after receipt of the information
necessanfto conduct the criminal background check frtie 4 chil to remain in the kinship care relativer long—term kin
applicantor kinship care or long-term kinship care relative. shipcare relatives home based on thallowing information sub

(b) An agency shall approve or deny an application for a Kifnitted to the court by the county department or the department:

ship care or long—term kinship care payment withihdays after  (4) The background investigation specified im8.57 (3p)
the agency receives the completed application. Stats.,and sDCF 58.04 (2)

(2) Eachagency shall establish a written policy indicating (b) The county departmestbr departmerg’assessment of the
whenthe kinship care or long-term kinship care payment willafety of the kinship care relatigesr long-term kinshiparerela
begin,but the written policy shall provide for the payment to begif\,e’'s home and the ability of theinship care relative or long—
no later than: _ termkinship care relative to care for the child.

(a) If the placemenis court-ordered, the date on which the (¢) A recommendation by the county department or the depart

child was placed by the court order with the relative od8%s mentthatthe child remain in the home of the kinship care relative
prior to the date on which the agency received the completggiong-term kinship care relative.

application. _ _ (4) COURT DENIES CONTINUED KINSHIP CARE OR LONG-TERM
(b) If the placement is not court ordered, the date on which fsnip carepLACEMENT. If a kinship care relative’or long—term

completedapplication was received. kinship care relatives application for a license to operate a foster
(c) A retroactive payment undpars.(a) and(b) shall be made homeis denied or the kinship care relative or long-té&inship
oncethe application is approved. carerelative is otherwise determined to be ineligible for licensure
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andthe court does not order thkild to remain in the kinship care noticeinformation abouthe applicans or kinship care or long—
relative’s or long—term kinship care relatisshome undesub. termkinship care relative’right to appeal or request a review of
(3), the county department or department shall requekstiage thatdecision under sulf2).

in placement under 48.357 (1) (ampr938.357 (1) (am)Stats., (b) If the notice states a payment will be discontinued, the
or a termination othe guardianship order under48.977 (7) noticeshall also include a statement that the payment shall not be
Stats. for the long—term kinship care relative. Any person spedierminateduntil after the hearing decision is issued followihg

fied in s.48.357(2m) (a)or 938.357 (2m) (g)Stats., may also hearingif the kinship care or long-term kinship care relative
requesia change in placement and any person whamiiiBorized requestsa hearing within 10 days after the date of the notice. The
to file a petition for the appointment afguardian for the child noticeshall also state that if the decision to terminate the payment
may also request a termination of the guardianship order is upheld at or after the appeal hearing, any payments made while

History: EmR0937 emeg. ct eff. 1-1-10;CR 10-021 cr. Register September i
2010 No. 657ef. 10-1-10;,CR 14-054am. (1)Register April2015No. 712 eff. the appeal was pendlng may be recovered by the agency

5-1-15. (2) APPEAL OR REVIEW AGENCY. (a) 1. If an application is
deniedor a payment is terminated as the result of a negative crimi

DCF 58.066 Special provisions for court-ordered nal background of the applicant or kinship care or long-tirm

kinship care and long-term kinship care approved ship carerelative, another adult resident of the applicaat’kin

before January 1, 2010. (1) FOSTERHOME LICENSEREQUIRED. ship care or long—term kinship care relativeiome or an

By no later than 6 months after the date of the first review undaniployeeof the applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship

s. DCF 58.130r 58.16 occurring after January 1, 2010, of thecarerelative, the applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship

placemenbf a child who on December 31, 2009, was placed iarerelative may request a review of titgcision to one of the

the home of a kinship care relative or a long—term kinship care rébllowing, whichever is applicable:

ative under an ordeof the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction 5. The director of the county department.

underchs.48 and938 Stats., th&inship care relative or long- b. In Milwaukee Countythe director of thelepartmens
termkinship care relative shall obtairlieense to operate a fOSterbureéuof Milwaukee child welfare.

homeunder s48.62 (1) Stats. c. Where a tribe is administering the kinship care program, a

(2) ExcepTion. If the kinship care relative or long—tekm- o sondesignated by the governing body of the American Indian
ship care relative refuses to obtain a licenseperate a foster iipe or band.

homeas required under sufd) or is unable to meet the minimum * ngte: an applicant for a long—term kinship care payment or a long—term kinship
requirementdor the issuance of such a license, at the first permawrerelative is not entitled to a review if the denial is based on a criminal record check.
nencyplan review under €8.38(5) or 938.38 (5) Stats., or per However the director of the county agentiyedesignated tribal representative or the

: N directorof the Bureau of Milwaukee Child &fare may approve the long—term kin
maner]cyplan hearmg under 48'38 (5m)0r938.38 (5m3) Stats., ship care agreement if that person determines that the aroestviction would not
OCCU”_mga_-fter the date_ by _Wthh t_he kinship care I’E‘|31|VPT or |On§la:dyersel)aﬂect the child or adverselyfatt the long-term kinship care relatige’
termkinship care relative is required under s{if) to obtain the ability to care for the child. . o
license the agencyas defined in €18.38 (1) (apr938.38 (1) (a) 2. A review under subd.. for an applicant for kinship care
Stats. that prepared the chillpermanency plan shatiake arec or a kinship care or long—term kinship care relative shall include
ommendationand the court opanel conducting the review or consideratiorof the following factors on a case—by-case basis:

hearing shall make a determination unde4&38 (5) (c) lor a. The length of time between the date of the arrest, conviction
938.38(5) (c) 1, Stats., regarding the continuing necessity for arat of the imposition of the penalty and the date of the review
safetyand appropriateness of the placement. If the coyraiel b. The nature of the violation or penalty and how that viola

determineshat the placement continues torteeessatysafe, and tion or penalty dects the ability of the kinship care relative to care
ap_proprlatexhe child may remain m_the plac_ement and the Kifor the child.
ship care relative or long-term kinship castative may continue c. Whether making an exception to the denial or prohibition

to receive payments under48.57 (3m) (ampr (3n) (@am) Stats. \ould be in the best interests of the child.

History: EmR0937 emeq. cr. eff. 1-1-10;CR 10-021 cr. Register September . -
2010 NG 657¢f. 10_1-10_g 9 P 3. A review under subd.. shall be held within 30 days after

therequest for a review is made and the results of the review shall
DCF 58.07 Payments prohibited. (1) WHENRELATIVE  be provided to thepplicant or kinship care or long—term kinship
IS RECEIVING FOSTERCARE PAYMENT OR ANOTHER TYPE OF KINSHIP  carerelative within 10 working days after the review
CAREPAYMENT. No relative may simultaneously receive a kinship (b) If an application is denied orpaymentis terminated for
carepayment or a long—term kinship care payment and a fostgfeason other than a criminal background, including any decision
carepayment under €8.62 (4) Stats., for the care and mainte relatedto a good cause claim undeXCF 58.09 the applicant,
nanceof the same child. kinship care relative oflong—term kinship care relative may
(2) WHEN CHILD IS RECEIVING SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY appealthat decision to the division of hearings and appedtsein
INcoME. No kinship carggayment under €18.57 (3m) Stats., or Wisconsindepartment of administration.
long—termkinship care payment under48.57 (3n) Stats. may Note: The mailing address of the Division of Hearings and Appeal©isBbx
bemade to a relative on behalf o€hild who is receiving supple 7875 Madison, Wi 53707. o
mentalsecurity income undel2 USC 138101383cor state sup . () If the agency falils to act on an applicatigithin the 45

plementalpayments under 9.77, Stats. daysallowed under DCF 58.06 (1) (b)the applicant may appeal
(3) INABILITY TO RECEIVE KINSHIP CARE AND LONG-TERM KIN- thatfailure to the department of administrat®division of hear

SHIP CARE PAYMENTS SIMULTANEOUSLY. No relative may simulta M9 and appeals.

neouslyreceive a kinship care payment and a long—term kinship (3) TIMING OF APPEALS. An appeal or review requestedder
care pgyment for the saane chiFIJd.y g st.(Z) shall be filed not more than 45 days after the date of the

History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5&. 2-1-02. decisionto deny or terminate a paymen ibthe agency takes no
actionon an application, not more than 45 days after the end of the
DCF 58.08 Appeal and review rights. (1) NoTice. (a) 45-dayperiod under CF 58.06 (1) (h) An appeal or review
If an agency denies approval to an applicant for a kinship caresball be considered filed if received by the division of hearings
long—termkinship care payment, discontinues a kinship care andappeals or review agenayhichever is appropriate, not more
long—termkinship care payment or denies a good cause clathan45 days after the date of notificatiohthe decision to deny
unders.DCF 58.09 the agency shall notify the applicant or-kin or terminate a kinship care or long—term kinship care payment or
shipcare or long—term kinship care relative in writing of its decif the appeal relates to inaction on an application by the agency
sion and the reasons for the decision, and shall include in té&hin 90 days after the applicamtsubmission of a completed
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151 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FRAMILIES DCF 58.09

application. An appeal or review requested more than 45 dagecurechild support without thparticipation of the kinship care
afterthat date shall be denied. or long—term kinship care applicant or relative.
History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02; corrections i i i i i
in (1) @) (2) (). (©) and (3) made underad2 (4) (b) 7 Stats. Registeovember 3. The claim form shall be signed by the applicant or kinship
635 careor long-term kinship care relative in the presence of a kinship

2008No.
careagencyworker or a notary public. The signature of the appli

DCF 58.09 Procedures for requesting an exemption cantor kinship care or long—term kinship care relative initiates the
for good cause to the requirement for cooperation in claim. - ) _ _
securing child support. (1) DerINITIONs. In this section: 4. The original signed claim form shall be placed in the appli

(a) “Emotional harm” means that the child or relative is s6aNt'Sor kinship care or long—term kinship care relasvease

emotionallyimpaired that his or hdunctioning is substantially 'eécordand the applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship care
affected. relativeshall be given a copyA copy shall be sent to the child sup

o » . port agencywith instructions to either not initiate or to suspend
(b) “Serious nature” means: , ~ activitiesto secure child support until the claim is determined.
~ 1. In reference ta relative, that the physical or emotionalrhe copy shall be attached to the referral to the child support
|mpa|r_ment|s or will be substantlal enough tdedt therelatives agencywhen gooctause is claimed at the time of application for
capacityto care for the child. kinship care or long—term kinshigare, and at other times the copy
2. In reference to a child, that the physical or emotionahallbe forwardedo the child support agency within 2 days after
impairmentis or will be substantial enough &ffect the childs theclaim is signed.

emotional,mental or physical functioning. (c) Burden on applicant or kinship cawor long—term kinship

(2) RIGHT TO REQUESTGOOD CAUSE EXEMPTION. An applicant carerelative to establish good causectimstancesAn applicant
or kinship care or long—term kinship care relatiway request a or kinship care or long—term kinship care relative who refuses to
goodcause exemption from the requirement und®XG- 58.04 cooperatén securing child support and who claims good cause for
(3) (b) to cooperate witlthe kinship care agency in referring therefusingto cooperate has the burden of establishing existence of
child’s parent or parents to the child support agency agood cause circumstance, except as provided in @ks) and

(3) CLAIMING GOODCAUSE. () Good cause noticel. Akin- (11) (@)
shipcare agency shatrovide a printed good cause notice devel (4) Goob CAUSE CIRCUMSTANCES. The kinship care agency
opedby thedepartment to each applicant for kinship care or long#pon reviewing a claim for exemption from the requirement to
termkinship care benefits. cooperatdan securing child support, shall determine if requiring

2. The notice shall describe the right to refuse to coopferate COOPeratioris contrary to the best interests of the chilcf the
good cause in securing child support and shall include advisiggPlicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relative. An
the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relative 8k€mptionmay b? grantednly for one of the following reasons:
all of the following: (a) The kinship care or long—term kinship care relasivgop

a. The potential benefits the child may derive from securirfﬁationca“ bereasonably anticipated to result in any of the follow
child support. ing:

g
b. That, by lawcooperation in securing child support is a-cory - Physical harm of a serious nature to the child for whom the
dition of eligibility for kinship care and long—term kinship carg)ene.f't'S sought or to the kinship care or long—term kinship care
benefits. relativewith whom the child is living.

c. Thatgood cause for refusing to cooperate may be Claimﬁge 2. Emotional harm of a serious nattioethe child for whom

andthat if the kinship care agency finds that there is good cau fbel?ef_it is S.OhUQr;]t oo thhe Iﬂqsh_ipl_care or long—term kinship

the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relativeAlerelative with whom the child is living. _

will be excused from the cooperation requirement. (b) One of the following circumstances exists and it careae
d. That upon request or on receipadlaim of good cause, sonablyanticipated that proceeding to seccinédd support would

the kinship care agenaowill provide a printed good cause claimbe detrimenta} to the child: . .
underpat (c). 1. The child for whom support is sought was conceived as the

3. The notice shall be signed and ddigdhe applicant or kin resultof mce_s_t or sexual a_ssault. . . .
ship care or long—term kinship care relative and the kinship care 2- A petition for adoption ofhe child has been filed with a
agencyworker The original shall be placed ihe applicang or ~ Court.
kinship care orlong-term kinship care relativeetase record and 3. The parenbr parents are being assisted by a social services
the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relativ&gencyin deciding whether to terminate parental rights and the
shallbe given a copy discussion$ave not gone on for more than 3 months.

4. The child support agency shall ask each applicant fer kin (5) DETERMINATION OF GOODCAUSE. (&) Within 45 days from
ship care or long—term kinship care beneitghe kinship care or thedate aclaim is signed, the kinship care agency shall determine
long-termkinship carerelative, upon initial contact, if the goodif there is good cause fan applicant or kinship care or long—term
cause notice under sulkid.has been received. If notibasnot kinship carerelative to refuse to cooperate in securing child sup
beenreceived, the person shall be given the notice and shallgset. The 45—day periodnay be extended by the kinship care
given the opportunity to claingood cause for not cooperating.agencyupon written notice to thapplicant or kinship care or
Thechild support agency shall refer any kinship care or long—tetang—termkinship care relative ithe applicans or kinship care
kinship care applicant or relative who wishes to claim good caugelong—term kinship care relatigtaserecord documents that
backto the kinship care agency for good cause determinationadditionaltime is needed for either of the following reasons:

(b) Good cause claim1. A kinship care agency shall provide 1. Information needed to verifyne claim cannot be obtained
aprinted good cause claim form developed by the departmenbtothe kinship care agency within 45 days.
any applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relative 2. Supporting evidence was not submitted by the applicant or

request. kinship careor long-term kinship care relative within 20 days as
2. The good cause claim form shall describe the circurfequiredunder sub(10) (a)
stanceghat support a good cause claim and how a céhiould (b) The determination ofthether there is good cause or not

be documented. The claim form shall state that the kircstrgy  shall be reviewed by the kinship care or long—term kinship care
agencydirects the child support agenttyproceed to attempt to worker’s supervisor and signed by that person.
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(c) The final determination of whether there is good cause imentfrom a mental healthrofessional indicating a diagnosis or
not shall be in writing and shall be placed in the applisamtkin  prognosisconcerning the emotional heatihthe applicant or kin
ship care or long—term kinship care relatsease record. This shipcare or long—term kinship care relative or the child.
shallinclude all evidence submitted in support ofthém and a  (e) A written statement from a public or private social services
written statement as to how the kinship care agency reachedaigfiencythat the parent is being assisted by that agency to-deter
determination. If there is no evidence or verifiable informationmine whether or not to terminate parental rights.
availablewhich suggests otherwistye kinship care agency shall  (f) sSworn statements from persons other than the parent or
concludethat a refusal to cooperate was, in fact, a case of ceop&{gpjicantor kinship care olong—term kinship care relative with
tion to the fullest extent possible. knowledgeof the circumstancen which the good cause claim is

(d) Written notice of the final determination shall be given t¢ased.
the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relative, () Any other supporting or corroborative evidence.
includingthe right to an appeal undeiCF 58.08 (2) (R)and 0 gy SpeciaL REQUIREMENTS FOR PROOFOF GOOD CAUSE. ()
the child support agency _ Emotionalharm. If a good cause claim is based emotional

(e) If the kinship care agency determines that good cause daggmto the applicant or kinship cape long—term kinship care rel
notexist, the applicant or kinship carelong—term kinship care ative or to the child, the kinship care agency shall consider all of
relative shall be notified and have 45 days from tage of the the following:

notificationto do one of the following: 1. Present emotionatate of the person subject to emotional
1. Withdraw the claim and cooperate. harm.
2. Exclude any &écted child from the application or case. 2. Emotional health history of the perssubject to emotional
3. Withdraw the application or request that the case be closherm.
4. Request a hearing undeiDxCF 58.08 (2) (h) 3. Intensity and probable duration of the emotional harm.
() When the 45 days provided for in @) have expired and 4. Degree of cooperation to be required.
no action as specified in pae) has occurredthe kinship care 5. Extent of involvement of the child, tl@plicant or kinship
agencyshall deny the kinship care or long-term kinship canilativein the establishment of the support enforcement activity
applicationor payment for the &cted child. The denial shall tg pe undertaken.
remainin effect until there is cooperation or until cooperation is () physical harm.If a good cause claim is based on atici
no longer an issue. patedphysical harm and nevidence is submitted, the kinship
(6) APPROVINGOR CONTINUING KINSHIP CARE OR LONG-TERM  careagency shaltonduct an investigation according to the provi
KINSHIP CARE PAYMENT. €) I'f theappllcant or kln_sh|p care or sionsof sub.(11).
long—termkinship care relative is cooperating with the kinship () |ncest orsexual assaultlf a good cause claim is based on
careagency in furnishing evidence and information for a deteﬂheapplicanls or kinship care or long—term kinship cestatives
minationon good cause, the kinship care agency may not degytementhat the child was conceived as a result of incest or

delay,reduce or discontinue the kinship care or long—term kinshigx;a| assault,but this is not documented, the claim may be
carebenefit, pending the determination, provided that all a@fier oviewedas one based on emotional harm.

gibility criteria are met. _ (10) GENERAL REQUIREMENTSFOR PROOFOF GOOD CAUSE. (a)

(b) The kinshipcare agency shall not use the 45-day period #he applicant orkinship care or long-term kinship care relative
sub.(5) (a)to extend an eligibility determinatidreyond the maxi  \yho claimsgood cause shall provide supporting evidence within
mum period allowed in DCF 58.06for processing applications. o days from the dathe claim is signed. The kinship care agency

(7) PARTICIPATION OF THE CHILD SUPPORTAGENCY. (@) The worker maywith supervisory approval, determine thatretime
child support agency shall be given the opportunity to review agnecessary because offiifiity in obtaining certain evidence.
commenton thefindings of the kinship care agency prior to the (1)) There shall be at least one document of evidence, in addi
final determination on good caubg the kinship care agency tjon to any sworn statements from the applicarkioship care or
Considerationshall be given to anyecommendation from the |ong—termkinship care relative. The applicant or kinship care or
child support agency long—termkinship careelative shall be encouraged to provide as

(b) The child support agency may participate in hagring manytypes ofevidence as possible. The kinship care agency shall
resultingfrom a good cause determination. offer assistance in obtaining necessary evidence.

(c) The final decision on good cause is made by the kinship (c) When suicient evidence to substantiate a good cause
careagency claim has not been submitted, the kinship care agency shall do

(8) EviDENCE. An initial good cause claim shall be based onaf the following:
evidencein existence at the time of the claim. There is no limita 1. Notify the applicant or kinship care or long—tekimship
tion on the age of the evidence. Once a final decision, includiogrerelative that additional evidenirequired and specify that
any hearing, is made on the claim, any subsequent claim shalldence.
havenew evidence as its basis. Any of the following types of evi 2 Advise the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship
dencemay be used in determining good cause: carerelative on how to obtain the evidence.

(a) Birth certificates or medical or law enforcement records 3, Make a reasonablefeft to obtain specific documents that
thatindicate that the child may have been conceivealrasult of arenot reasonably attainable by the applicant or kinship care or
incestor sexual assault. long-termkinship care relative without assistance.

(b) Court documents or other records which indicate ahat (d) If after having been notified thaidditional evidence is
petition for the adoption of the child has been filed with a courtequired,the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care

(c) Court, medical, criminal, child protective services, sociaélativecontinues taefuse to cooperate or the evidence obtained
servicespsychological, school or law enforcement records whiatbesnot establish good cause, #ieship care agency shall then
indicatethat a parent might inflict physical or emotional harm onotify the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care rela
the child or on the applicant or kinship care or long—term kinshijve that if no further action is taken within 45 days from the date
carerelative. of the natification, googause will not be found and that the appli

(d) Medical records indicating the emotional health histor§antor kinship care olong-term kinship care relative may do any
andpresent emotional health status of the applicant or kinship céféhe following:
or long—term kinship care relative or the child, or a written state 1. Withdraw the claim and cooperate.
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2. Exclude dfected children from the application or case. tion. A copy of the written recommendation shadlincluded in
3. Withdraw the application or request that the case be closttg applicants or kinship care or long—term kinship caetative’s
4. Request a hearing undeixCF 58.08 (2) (h) caserecord. . .

(e) When the 45 days provided for in gl have expirednd (c) When good cause is not foun#hen good cause is not
no action as specified in pad) has occurred, the kinship carefoUnd. the kinship care agency shall do all of the following:
agencyshall deny the application foor close the case of, any 1. Provide written noticéo the applicant or kinship care or
affectedchild. long—termkinship care relative.

(11) INVESTIGATION OF GOOD CAUSE cLAIM. (a) The kinship 2. Wait 45 days before taking further action. If after the 45
careagency shall conduct an investigation of any goadse days,the applicant or kinship care or long-tekinship care refa
claim based on anticipated physical harm, both when the claintiie still refuses to cooperate and did not exclinteafected child
crediblewithout supporting evidence and when supporting ever Withdraw the application or request that the dzeselosed, the
denceis not available. Good cause shall be found when both t@ship care agencghall deny the application for anyfedted
applicant'sor kinship care or long-term kinship care relative’ child or close the case. If tregoplication is denied or the case is
statementandthe investigation satisfy the kinship care agencgiosedfor not cooperating in securing child support, kireship
thatthe applicant or kinship care or long—term kinship care relareagency shall inform the applicaot kinship care or long—
tive has good cause. ter(rjn klngrél';g ggrg8rt(eé?t|(\k/;)e,lfln hwntmg, dhe right tc()]I ahhel?_rmﬁ_

b) The kinship care agency may also investigate unaers. U3 | a hearing is requested, the kinship
calgs)eclaim when trr)1e app|i§’am¥kins¥ﬂp care or Iongg—temn careagency shall direct the child support agency not to proceed

shipcare relatives statementogether with the corroborative evi With any support enforcement action during the hearing process.

dence does not provide a didient basis for a determination. (13) REVIEW OF GOOD CAUSE DETERMINATIONS. (a) Good
(c) Neither the kinship care agency nor the child supp gusedetermlnatlons basexh permanent circumstances need not
reviewed.

agencyshall, in the course of any investigation, contact the par o )
from whom supportvould be sought without first notifying the _(b) The kinship care agency shall review good cause-deter
applicantor kinship care or long—term kinship care relative ifninationsinvolving circumstances that are subjezthange at
writing of the intention to do so. The applicant or kinship care €achreassessment of eligibility underZCF 58.130r 58.16 as
long—termkinship care relative shall have a 45-day period froPPropriatepr upon the receipt of new evidence.
the date of the notification to: (c) When good cause is determined to no longer exist, the kin
1. Present additional supporting or corroborative evidenceshipcare agency shall rescind dstermination and immediately
informationso that contact with the parent is unnecessary ~ notify the applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship care rela
2. Exclude an &cted child from the application or case. tive, in writing, of this and of the right to a hearing unddd&F

o 58.08 (2) (b) but shall not notify the child support agency 46r
3. Withdraw the application or request that the case be Clos§ly sfrom the date of the notification to allow tapplicant or kin

4. Request a hearing. ship care or long—term kinship care relativedim one of the fol
(d) When the 45 days provided for in &) have expireéind lowing:
no action as specified in pgc) has occurredthe kinship care 1. Cooperate.

agencyshall deny the application for or close tt@se of any 2. Exclude any &cted child from the case.
affectedchild.
. . 3. Request that the case be closed.

(12) NoTicE oF GOOD CAUSE FINDING. (a) Notice to the child 4 R t a heari JeDEE 58.08 (2) (b
supportagency The kinship care agency shall notify the child - Request a hearing unde a (@) (b) )
supportagency in writing whether good cauisdound or is not  (d) When the 45 days provided for in faj have expirednd
found and, if found,whether or not the child support agency?© action as specified in p4c) 1.to 3. has occurred, the kinship
shouldproceed to secure child support withpatticipation of the careagency shall do both of the following:
applicantor kinship care or long—term kinship care relative. 1. Deny the application for or close the case of afectfd

(b) When good cause is founwhen good cause is found, thechild- _ o o
kinship care agency shall do one of the following, as appropriate: 2. Inform the applicant or kinship care or long-term kinship

1. Direct the child support agency to suspahidurther case Carerelative of the right to aearing under HCF 58.08 (2) (b)
activitiesif it is determined that the child support ages@ction, . 3 oY SR 880 L Ry e & T () 3 oo under
even without participation of the applicant or kinship care 0§.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. 635
long-termkinship care relative, can be reasonably anticipated to o . ) .
resultin physical or emotional harm to the chilctiee kinship care  Subchapter Il — Pr ovisions Applicable to the Kinship
or long-term kinship care relative. Care Program Only

2. a. Advise the child support agency to proceed without the N o )
participationof the applicant or kinship cace long—term kinship _ DCF 58.10  Eligibility criteria.  Before approvingan
carerelative if the child support agensyaction can reasonably aPplicationfor a kinship care payment, an agency shall determine
be anticipated to not result in physical or emotional harm to tHeatall of the following criteria are met:
child or the kinship care or long—term kinship care relative. (1) NEepOFTHECHILD. (a) The child needs the kinship living

b. The kinship care agency shall notify the applicant or kiffrangementThe agency shall determitieat the child needs the
ship care orlong-term kinship care relative immediately of its<inshipliving arrangement by determining at least one of the fol
intendedrecommendation to the child suppagency under subd. 'oWing: _ _

2. a, but shall wait for 45 days from the date of the notification to 1. The childs needor adequate food, shelter and clothing can
notify the child support agency in order to give the applicant be better met with the relative than with the childarent or par
kinship care or long-term kinship care relative time to excludents.

any affected child from the application or case, to withdraw the 2. The childs need to be free from physical, sexual or-emo
applicationor request that the case be closed or to request-a héanal injury, neglect or exploitationan be better met with therel
ing. ative than with the child parent or parents.

c. The kinship care agensytfecommendation under sul2d. 3. The childs need to develop physicallyentally and emo
a.tothe child support agency shall be in writing and shall contaiionally to his or her potential can be better met with the relative
the kinship care agencsyfindings and the basis for its determinathan with the child parent or parents.
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4. The childs need for a safe or permanent family can be bet 2. That court jurisdiction, if sought, wouleiist under s.
ter met with the relative than with the chédparent or parents. 48.130r938.13 Stats., or with the tribal court in a child welfare

(b) In making a determination that oaemore of the criteria matter.
in par (a) are met, th@gencyshall personally interview the pro 3. That court jurisdiction, if sought, would exist for a child 18
spectivekinship care relative. yearsof age or overbut under 21 years of age, undet&13or

(C) Each agency administering the kinship care program Sh%fﬁSlS Stats., or with the trlbal court in a Chlld Vi/elf.al"e matter but
establisha written policy describing its requirements for decufor the fact that the child is too old for such jurisdiction.
mentationfor determining need for the living arrangement. 4. That if thechild remained in his or her home the child

(d) The agency shall maintain in the kinship care relativewould be at risk of meeting one or more of tréeria under s.
caserecord a description of the determinationned that was 48.130r938.13 Stats.
usedto approve the application and shall maintain a narrative 5. Thatif the child is 18 years of age or oyeut under 21
statemenof information obtained through any interviews. yearsof age, and the child remained in his or her home, the child

(2) BESTINTERESTSOF THE CHILD. (a) The proposed kinship Would be at risk of meeting one or more of ttréeria under s.
living arrangement is in the best interests of the child. The ageA&y130r 938.13 Stats., but for théact that the child is 18 years
shalldetermine that the kinship living arrangement is in the betage or over
interests of the child by proceeding as follows: (b) A finding under par(a) thatthe child would be at risk of

1. If the child is placehith the relative by the order of a courtmeetingone or more of theriteria under $48.130r938.13 Stats.,
pursuant tqurisdictionunder s48.130r938.13 Stats., by a tribal shallbe based on reasonable probability and shall be justified by
courtin a matter related to a child in need of protection or servic€§ieor more of the following:
by the action of the child welfare agency pursuant to a court order 1. That a similar determination has been made regarding the
or by a child welfare agency which is the guardian of the child, tietild or a sibling of the child within the past 12 months.

agencyshall assume that the livirgrrangement is in the best 2 Thatthe child or a parent of the child has evidenced behav

interestsof the child and shall maintain a copytbé court order jor which, if increased in degree, could result in court jurisdiction

or other documentation in the kinship care relativese record. ynders.48.130r 938.13 Stats., or in tribal court jurisdiction for
2. If the child is not placed by order of a cotitg agency shall a reason described in48.130r 938.13 Stats.

determinef the kinship living arrangement is in the best interests 3. That the parent or parentstbé child have made threaten

of thechild by making a reasonablédat to contact all the child’  jng and credible statements which, if carried @oyld result in

custodialparents to determine that he or she or they are aware:g{irtjurisdiction under $48.13 Stats., or in tribal court jurisdic
andhave consented to the living arrangement. Tfeetdb cor  tion for a reason described in48.13 Stats.

tactthe childs custodial parents shall be made by mail and the
agencymay supplement thisfeft by phone or in person. If con
sentis received, the kinship living arrangement is determined
bein the best interests of the child. If the ageaftgr makingea

sonableefforts to contact all custodial parentsuigable to contact

4. That information provided by the relative or other credible
ersonand, if available, the parent or parents of the ¢hdétates
at it is reasonable to believe that the situatighe childs home
could result in the child being at risk of meeting one or more of the

the custodial parents or custodial parent, the agencydatef criteriaunders.48.130r938.13 Stats., if the child were to remain

mine that the inability to make such contaetlicates that the in the home. S s .
placementwith the relative is in the best interests of théd. If (c) The agency shall maintain in the kinship care relativase
both parents are custodial parents, the approval of one of the g&F0rda copy of the court order placing the chilih the kinship
ents may sufice for the agency to determine that the |ivin§rfqﬁarerelatlve_ orshall include in the case record a narrative-sum
arrangemenis in the best interests of the child. If only one pare 3_“: of tt‘:‘; J;ésg;'fatéon_ ftorJthe f'”g(‘)’;g #”‘gg 2‘5110)03';0 ;11'414

H H Istory: — Cr. Register Januar 0. L Z2-1-0Z2Em

is a custodial parent, the approval of that parerficasf for the (0% (=503 6871 TaCR 14-052am. (3) (2) 3. Register Apri2015
agencyto determine that the living arrangement ithebest inter  No. 712 eff. 5-1-15.

estsof the child. In addition to determining that parental consent

exists,the agency shall determine that botlthef following condi DCF 58.11 Verification of relationship and resi -

tionsexist: dence and notification. (1) VERIFICATION OF RELATIONSHIP.

a. The applicans orkinship care relative’parenting history (a) Each agency administering the kinship care program shall
andparenting ability do not include behaviors or actions that aestablishawritten policy describing its standards for establishing
contraryto the health, safety or welfare of the child. verification of the relative relationship and shall indicate whether

b. A minor child residing in the applicastor kinship care rel any specific documents, such as a birth certificate, a marriage
ative’shomehas not committed any delinquent acts or other adtgense.guardianship papers paternity papers, will be required.
thatendangerethe safety of another child or that could adversefgachagencys written policy shall include botf the following:
affectthe child for whom the kinshigare payment would be made 1. A statement that if the agensyiormal standard for verifi
or the applicans or kinshipcare relatives ability to care for the cationhas been met but the agency has conseispect that the
child. relationshipis in doubt, the agency may request additional infor

(b) The agency shall maintain in the kinship care relativemation.
caserecord either a copy of the court order placing the child with 2. A statementhat the agency shall accept alternative forms
thekinship care relative under pé&a) 1.or a narrative summary of verification of the relationship, as specified in ggencys

of the determination under péa) 2. writ_ten policy, if documents specified in the ageru:yﬂ/ritten
(3) JURISDICTION OF THE COURT. (a) The child is or could Policy under par(a) are not available to the applicant.
potentiallybe subject to the jurisdiction of tieeurt or if the child (b) An applicant shall provide to the agency verification

is age 18, the childould potentially be subject to the jurisdictionrequiredby the agency by written policy that the applicant is
of the court if the child were under 18 years of age. The agenejatedto the child.
shall make at least one of the following findings: (c) The agency shall maintain in a kinship care relatizase

1. That the childs placement has been ordered by the courécorda copy of any written verification provided by the kinship
unders.48.130r938.13 Stats., or by tribal court in a child wel carerelative, at the time of application or latdrat is used by the
fare matter agencyto verify the relationship. If the verification is not in writ
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ing, the agency shall maintain in the case reeondrrative state to the childs need for protection or services, or undeolantary
mentof the verification. transition—to—independent-livirggreement.

ini History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%%. 2-1-02; correction
. (2) VERIHC.ATION OF RESIDENCE. (a) Each &.lgenCy a(.ijmSter. in (2) (c) made under §3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. 6ZER
ing the kinship care program shall establish a written poliGy-054 am. (4)Register April 2015 No. 712, 5-1-15.
describingits standards for establishing verification of residence,

including a description of any specific documentation, such asthepcr 5813 Reassessment of eligibility . (1) Fre-

child's medical assistance card or a written statement from,ge\cy o ReassessmenT. An agency shall reassess eligibility of
schoolrepresentative, that may be required. akinship care relative fahe kinship care program at least every
(b) Each written policy under this subsection shall include £2 months after theate the agency initially began making pay
statementhat the agency shall accept alternative formeedfi-  mentsto the kinshigcare relative, to determine if the requirements
cationof the residence, as specified in the agemayittenpolicy, underss.DCF 58.04and58.10continue to be met.
if documents specified in the agersoyiritten policyunder pai(@) (2) EFFECT OF REASSESSMENT. If an agency determines
arenot available to the applicant. . _ throughthe reassessment process under @)lthat the require
(c) The applicant or kinship care relative shall provide to thgentsunder ssDCF 58.04and58.10are not met, the agency shall
agencyverification requiredby the agency by written policy that discontinuemaking kinship care payments to the relative.
the child is or will beresiding with the applicant or kinship care (3) FOSTERHOME LICENSE. Prior to or at the time of the reas
relative. S _ sessmenof eligibility in calendar year 2010, a kinship care tela
(d) The agency shathaintain in a kinship care relatigeCase tive who is providing care and maintenance for a child who is
recorda copy of any written verification provided by the kinshiglacedin the home of the kinship care relative under a court order
care relative, at the time of application or lateor otherwise shall apply for alicense to operate a foster home undédGF
obtainedby the agency that is used by the agency to verify that thg.04(1).
child resides with the kinship care relative. If the verificai®n History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%F. 2-1-02; corrections
notin writing, the agency shathaintain in the case record a narramadeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. GEMR0937

1 i ; emerg.cr. (3) ef. 1-1-10;CR 10-021cr. (3) Register September 2010 No. 686F.
tive statement of the verification. o . emerg Lt (3) (3)Reg P

~(3) NoriFication. At the time that a relative first applies for
kinship care and at evemgview thereafteif the child is placed Subchapter Il — Pr ovisions Applicable to the

by a court orderthe agency shall notify the relative caretakeir
he or she may be eligible for long-term kinship care pursuant to
this section and shall notify the relative as to the eligibility require

Long-Term Kinship Care Program Only

mentsfor long-term kinship care. DCF 58.14 Relationship verification requirements.
History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%8. 2-1-02. If the applicant is applying fa long—term kinship care payment,
the applicant shall provide to the agency proof that he or she has
DCF 58.12 Criteria for placement on waiting list. beenappointed the child’guardian under 48.977 (2) Stats.

(1) An agency may place an applicant on a waiting list if the History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%. 2-1-02.
agencyhas expended its kinship care benefit allocation for the o

agency'sfiscal year or has established a caseload which will result PCF ~ 58.15 Determination  and  agreement.

in the agency expendirits kinship care benefit allocation by the(1) DETERMINATION. Before approvingin application for a long-
end of the agency/fiscal year and has notified the departnuént termkinship care payment, an agency shall do all ofahewing:

the need for a waiting list. (a) Determine, through proof provided by the applictmasf
Note: Notice required in sub. (1) should be submitted to Kinship Care Prograiine applicant has been named guardian for the child under s.
CoordinatorDCF/DSRPO. Box 8916, Madison, WI 53708-8916. 48.977 Stats.

(2) An agency may prioritize applicants on the waiting list :
accordingto any of the following criteria that shall be described (b) Inspept the appllcf'mthome.
in the agency written policy: () Interview the applicant. _

(a) The lack of stability in the living arrangement if a payment (d) Determine, through parga) to (c), that the childs long-
is not made. term placement withthe applicant is in the best interests of the

. . C . child.

(b) The order in which the applications are received. (2) LONG-TERM KINSHIP CARE AGREEMENT. If an agency

(1)((06)0 The level or wency of the child need undes.DCF 58.10 approveshe long-term kinship care payment, the agencytiaad
g o _ ) o relativeshall enter into a written agreement under which the long-

(d) If the child is under the guardianship of the kinship caigrm kinship care relative agre&sprovide care and maintenance
applicantby a statutory provision other thard8.977 Stats. for the child and the agenagrees, subject t048.57 (3p) (hm)

(3) (@) When financial resources allow an applicant placed @tats. and sDCF 58.04 (2)to make a monthly long-term kinship
a waiting list to receive a payment, the agency shall notify tlearepayment to the relative until the earliest of the following:

applicantin Writi_ng thatthe_funding is_ available. The V\_/ritten (a) The date on which the child attains the age of 19 years under
noticeshall require the applicant to notify the agency of his or herpCE 58.04 (4)

continuinginterest in and eligibility for the payment. (b) Thedate on which the child, if over 18 years of age, is ho

(b) An applicant who is movedfod waiting list and approved |ongera full-time student in good academic standing or i®no
shallreceive payment for the period beginning not later than t@%rreasonably expected to graduate.

first dayof the following month. An agency may provide a retro : P
activepaymentfor all or part of the period during which the appli (c) The date on V\_/h'Ch the _Ch'_ld dies. )
cantwas on the waiting list in accordance with the agenayit- _ (d) The dateon which the child is placed outside the long—term
ten policies. kinship care relatives home undea court order or under a volun

(4) An applicant may not be placed on a waiting list if the chiIH"ry placement agreement undgns.Ga Stats. ) .
for whom a payment iequested has been placed with the kinship (€) The date on which the child ceases to reside with the long—
carerelative by a court under 48.355 48.3570r 48.977 Stats., termkinship care relative.
or pursuant to a petition underd®8.13 Stats., or by a court under  (f) The date on which the long—term kinship care relative’
5.938.3550r938.357 Stats., or by a tribal court in a matter relateduardianshipinder s48.977 Stats., terminates.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterOctober 2015 No. 718
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(g) The date on which the child moves out of the state.  stancesunders. DCF 58.15 (2)have occurred, the agency shall
History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%§. 2-1-02 corrections discontinuemaking kinship care payments to the relative.

in (2) (intro.) and (a) made under18.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 i . X
No. 635 (3) FosTERHOME LICENSE. Prior to or athe time of the review
of eligibility in calendar year 2010, a long-term kinship care rela

REVIEW. An agency shall conduct a review of each long—term kiHve Who Is providing care and malnt.ena.nce for a Ch”d who is
ship care placement at least every mdnths after the date the placedin the home of the Iong—term kinship care relative uader
agencyinitially began making payments to the long—teimship courtorder shall apply for a license to operate a foster home under
carerelative,to determine if any of the circumstances under §: DCF 58.04 (1)

DCF 58.15 (2)has occurred. History: CR 99-071cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%%. 2-1-02; corrections

. madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. §EmR0937
(2) EFFecTOF REVIEW. If an agency determines through themerg.cr (3) ef. 1-1-10,CR 10-021cr. (3)Register September 2010 No. 65T
review process under sul) that one or more of the circum 10-1-10.

DCF 58.16 Review of eligibility . (1) FREQUENCY OF

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page

RegisterOctober 2015 No. 718 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1999/71
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%2058.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%2058.16(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%2058.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DCF%2058.04(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1999/71
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/emergencyrules/EmR0937
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/21
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/657/b/toc

